
LEGAL NOTICE 
 

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at 
the Regular Council meeting held on May 23, 2023 passed (unless otherwise noted) the 
following: 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-57 - Tabled 
A resolution approving EAS #3-2-23 for the construction of eight (8) townhomes on 
single family fee simple envelope lots located on Kirtland Road (Kirtland Tudor 
Townhomes at Kirtland Tudor Estates). 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-62 
A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the City of 
Eastlake for implementing the payment procedure for the Willoughby-Eastlake 
WPCC Belt Filter Press Replacement Project. 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 2023-63 
An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Sixteenth Amendment to the 
WPCC Joint Agreement with the City of Eastlake, as amended.  
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-64 
A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the City of 
Eastlake for implementing the payment procedure for the Willoughby-Eastlake 
WPCC Watermain Replacement Project. 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 2023-65 
An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Seventeenth Amendment to the 
WPCC Joint Agreement with the City of Eastlake, as amended. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-66 
A resolution approving EAS #4-3-23 for construction of a warehouse located at 
3911 Ben Hur Avenue (Demilta Iron & Metal). 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-67 
A resolution approving EAS #6-4-23 for renovation of the former Van Gorder Manor 
to a bed and breakfast and public restaurant located at 37819 Euclid Avenue 
(Willoughby House Inn & Julia’s). 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-68 
A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of $1,775.00 for the purchase 
of twenty (20) Holosun AEMS Optics (base price $7,300.00 minus firearm trade in 
amount of $5,525.00) from Tactical Assault Specialists; said Holosun AEMS Optics 
for use by the Willoughby Police Department, and declaring an emergency. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-69 – First Reading 
A resolution authorizing the first amendment to contract between Browning-Ferris 
Industries of Ohio, Inc. dba Republic Services of Cleveland and the City of 
Willoughby for residential municipal curbside solid waste, recyclable and yard 
waste collection and disposal in the City of Willoughby, and declaring an 
emergency. 



Legal Notice May 23, 2023 Page 2 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-70 
A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding 
with the Willoughby Part-Time Firefighter Association necessary to amend Article 
XVII of the agreement between the Willoughby Part-Time Firefighters and City of 
Willoughby, effective April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2025, and declaring an 
emergency. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-71 
A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a second Memorandum of 
Understanding with the International Association of Firefighters, Local 2291, AFL-
CIO necessary to provide for the shift personnel staffing requirements of the 
Willoughby Fire Department, and declaring an emergency. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-72 
A resolution authorizing the Director of Public Service to prepare plans and 
specifications and to advertise for bids for the Willoughby Fire Stations No. 1 and 
No. 2 Roof Replacement Projects, and declaring an emergency. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-73 
A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract with Cole Burton 
Contractors, LLC in the amount of $938,893 for implementation of the 2023 
Pavement Repair Program, and declaring an emergency. 
 

Alisa Novak     
 Clerk of Council 

 
 
 


